



Selective Service System

National Headquarters | Arlington, Virginia 22209-2461

www.sss.gov

February 17, 2022

Mr. Edward Hasbrouck
edward@hasbrouck.org

Re: FOIA 22-12

Dear Mr. Hasbrouck,

This is in response to your Freedom of Information Act request, received in this office on January 25, 2022 requesting the following:

(1) *The most recent version of each of the following Headquarters Orders and Directives, including all attachments and appendices, and the most recent version of any order, directive, or policy supplementing, amending, rescinding, succeeding, or replacing any of these orders:*

- *20-02 Data Governance Board—Attached*
- *17-07 Selective Service Exercise Strategy-Rescinded and superseded see attached HQ Directive 400-92*
- *92-17 Registration Compliance Statistics-Rescinded*
- *08-12 Database of Memoranda of Understanding (MOU) and Interagency Agreements (IA) – Attached*
- *700-6 Information Database of Memorandums of Understanding (MOU) and Interagency Agreements - Attached*
- *08-10 Registration Improvement Plan – Rescinded and superseded see attached HQ Directive 400-92*
- *92-17 Registration Compliance Statistics-Rescinded*
- *400-93 Exercise Requirements – Attached*
- *600-14 Registration Statistics Reporting System (REGSTATS) – Attached*
- *07-06 Policy for Reporting Suspected Violators of the Military Selective Service Act—Rescinded*
- *86-04 Media Appearances with Alleged Violators of the Military Selective Service Act – rescinded; Rescinded*
- *86-05 Responding to Telephonic Inquiries from Organizations-Rescinded.*
- *01-02 Comments by Agency Personnel on Proposed Legislation-Rescinded*
- *21-04 Legislative Programs and Procedures-Attached*

(2) *The most recent version of any model state legislation pertaining to Selective Service (if not included in full in the Registration Improvement Plan, as requested above)-Attached*

(3) *Each current MOU or agreement between the Selective Service System and any other agency or entity, governmental or nongovernmental, pertaining to Alternative Service Workers. - Attached*

(4) *Each current MOU or agreement between the Selective Service System and any other agency or entity, governmental or nongovernmental, pertaining to the Health Care Personnel Delivery System or individuals subject or potentially subject to the HCPDS. – No record*

Re: FOIA 22-12

(5) Each of the following items, as discussed in GAO report GAO-14-14, with respect to each current data matching agreement between the Selective Service System and any other agency or entity, governmental or nongovernmental, including but not limited to each program listed in the most recent Privacy Impact Assessment (PIA) for the Registration, Compliance and Verification (RCV) System and the databases of MOUs and agreements references in Headquarters Orders 8-12 and 700-6:

- (a) The entirety of the MOU or agreement; -Attached*
- (b) The most recent cost-benefit analysis with respect to the agreement; -No record. Not required for MOU's.*
- (c) The most recent review of the agreement by the Data Integrity Board; -No record*
- (d) The most recent Privacy Impact Assessment with respect to the agreement; -Attached*
- (e) The most recent computer matching report submitted to the Office of Management and Budget (OMB) and Congress pursuant to the Computer Matching Act. – No record*

The records that are responsive to your request are attached and are so noted. If you consider this response to be a denial of your request, you may file an appeal. Your appeal must be received within 90 calendar days of the date of the initial denial letter by the Acting Chief of Staff of the Selective Service. Please address your appeal to the following office:

Acting Chief of Staff
Selective Service System
1515 Wilson Blvd.
Arlington, VA 22209

Additionally, you may contact the Office of Government Information Services (OGIS) at the National Archives and Records Administration to inquire about the FOIA mediation services they offer. The contact information for OGIS is as follows: Office of Government Information Services, National Archives and Records Administration, 8601 Adelphi Road-OGIS, College Park, Maryland 20740-6001; e-mail at ogis@nara.gov; telephone at 202-741-5770; toll free at 1-877-684-6448; or facsimile at 202-741-5769.

Thank you for your inquiry. If you have any further questions, please do not hesitate to contact the Office of Public and Intergovernmental Affairs at the address above.

Sincerely,



Micheal A. Migliara
Chief FOIA Officer

Attachments